


(LS L

REV 10/99
M3140-8

A

y=

et

i

i

1 TT

T )

"o b

.\% @/\SM%G

SERIAL # 1204 AND UP

SERIAL # 1001 TO 1203

P2



PRE-CRUSHER COMPACTOR ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 8/03
ltem | Part Number Part Description Qty. [[ltem | Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 9140-101-16 | Conduit 1 34 9140-101-5 | Cover, Cylinder RH 1
2 | 79-479 Elbow 2 35 | 63-174 3/4NC Hex Flange Serrated Nut 4
3| 75-183 Close Nipple 2 36 | 62-421 3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
4 79-218 1/2NPT Lock Nut 1 37 9140-101-2 | Channel, Cover 1
5| 9140-101-15 | Conduit 1 38 | 79-410 Roller Lever Switch 2
6 | 9160-1-9 Mounting Bracket 2 39 | 63-169 5/8NC Hex Flange Serrated Nut 8
7 | 9140-102-0 | Pre-Crusher Compactor 1 40 | 9140-7-0 Guide 2

H 41 9140-11-1A | Wear Strip 2
8 | 79-467 Snap Strap 3
: : 42 | 62-641 3/8NC x 1-1/4” Hex Socket Flat 12
9| 9140-16-0 Cylinder Pin 1 Countersunk Hd. Cap Screw
10 | 9140-14-OH | Ram 1 43 | 63-103 3/8NC Lock Nut 12
11 60-710 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Cotter Pin 2 44 9140-11-2 Wear Strip Shim 8
12 60-263 1-5/8” DIA. x 6” Clevis Pin 2 9140-11-3 Wear Strip Shim 2
13 9140-117-1 Lug 1 45 9160-14-11 Spacer Plate 4
14 | 21-219 Hair Pin Clip 8 9160-14-12 | Spacer Plate 4
15 21-296 Clevis Pin 4 46 62-424 5/8NC x 1-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw | 8
16 70-213 Turnbuckle 2 47 9160-1-10 Guide Block 2
17 | 60-711 1/4” DIA. x 3"Cotter Pin 2 43 | 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut 12
18 | 9140-1-1 Access Panel (4 Yd. Models) 2 49 | 64-104 3/8” STD Flat Washer 12
9160-1-1 Access Panel (6 Yd. Models) 50 | 9160-1-11 Wear Strip 2
19 | 9140-15-0 Cylinder Pin 1 51 64-104 3/8” STD. Flat Washer 8
20 | 23-301 Hydraulic Cylinder 2 52 | 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat Washer 8
21 62-425 3/8NC x 3/4” Hex Washer Thread | 48 53 | 9160-1-12 Spacer (use as required) Spec
Formi
orming Screw 9160-1-13 Spacer (use as required) Spec
22 9140-101-11 | Access Panel 1
54 | 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” Cap Screw 4
23 | 79-277 Connector Box 2
55 | 63-146 1/2NC Hex Flange Serrated Nut 4
24 79-278 Cover Plate 2 - -
56 | 9160-1-6 Cylinder Mounting Brace 1
25 | 9140-101-6 | Cover 1
57 64-108 1/2” STD. Flat Washer 16
26 9140-118-0 | Pre-Crusher Blade 1 -
58 | 9160-1-4 Cylinder Support 2
27 9140-101-1 | Cover, Cylinder - LH 1 -
59 | 62-472 1/2NC x 2” Carriage Bolt 12
28 | 21-168 Hydraulic Cylinder 2 -
60 | 9160-1-5 Cylinder Support Bracket 2
29 | 25-301 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Ell Fitting | 4
61 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 1
30 | 24-757 Hose Assembly 77" 2
62 | 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 12
31 24-756 Hose Assembly 48” 2
32 | 25-373 3/4” JIC Swivel Nut Branch Tee 2
Fitting
33 | 25-423 3/4 M JIC to 3/4 F NPT Straight 4

Fitting

P3



ATTACH HOSES TO CYLINDER WITH 4 EACH (25-126)
NYLON STRAP. ROUTE HOSES TO KEEP FROM CHAFING,
RUBBING OR DETERIORATING WHEN CYCLING
COMPACTOR

il

} )|

ROD END
"l OWER BLADE”
1
=~A HEAD END
{ i \ A "RAISE BLADE”
mal
Sk |
%‘.:L ‘e 1 -
_//// fe] ; J
PORT A7
PORT "B~
MSQo14—-18

P4




RAM CYLINDER & BLADE CYLINDER HYDRAULICS

FOR MODELS - KP4PC, KP6PC 2/95
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 | * 24-628R Hose Assembly Black 2W 1”7 x 108” 1-5/16JIC 1
® 24-625R Hose Assembly Black 2W 1”7 x 144” 1-5/16JIC 1
2 25-1151 Support Clamp 2
3 62-436 3/8NC x 1-1/4” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
4 63-134 3/8NC Lock Nut 1
5 25-1150 Support Clamp 1
6 24-626 Hose Assembly 1-1/4"x 86" 1-5/8JIC (3000 PSI) 1
7 25-126 Panduit Stay Strap 4
8 24-380R Hose Assembly Black 2W 1/2” x 33” JIC 2
* Model KP4PC
e Model KP6PC

P5



SUB - PLATE
%

cvL
cyL

REV.10/99
M3014-6




20HP POWER UNIT - - DOUBLE PUMP

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/99
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty | {ltem Part Number Part Description Qty
1 25-2296 4-Way Direc. Valve (Blade) 1 49 | 24-1116 3/8ID x 21”Black Rubber 1
2 | 25-2280 4-Way Direc. Valve (Ram) 1 Hose
3| 62-645 Socket Hd. Bolt 1/2NC x 2" 6 50 [ 25-165 Hose Clamp 1-1/4"t0 2-1/4" | 4
4 | 79-283 1/2” Straight Liquitite Adap. 4 51 95_395 1 _-1_/4N PT Mto 1-1/4’Hose 1
5 e 79-196 1/2” Waterproof Conduit 44” | 1 Fitting _
6 | 25-2286 Relief Valve Cariridge 3 52 | 75-181 ;/—11 é4“ll\ll F(’)TRFt 9?;’2F"\hpjlglggw 1
- ” 0 5]
8 | 25-235 Sight Gauge w/Temp. 5 1 54 | 95-385 916 MORto 12M JIC90° | ,
9 | 25-2277 Hydraulic Pump 1 Fitting _
10 | 62-420 1/2NC x 1-1/4” GD.5 Bolt 4 || 55| 25-1148 9/16 M OR to 3/8 Straight | 4
1| 64-107 1727 STD. Lock Washer 6 Fiting ___
12 | 64-108 172" STD. Flat Washer 2 || 56| 24-1110 EI/SSLD x 10" Black Rubber |
13 | 62-343 1/2NC x 2” GD. 5 Bolt 4 .
14 89-990 P/ump Motor Adapter i 57 25-120 3/8” Male/Female Tee Fitting | 2
15 1 82-218 Coupler - 58 | 25-1144 Hose Clamp (Screw Type) 4
pler - 20HP .875 Bore 1 AT 17 X 68 17lIC
16 | 82-219 Spider - 20HP 1 59 | 24-525R 1H%ge 4" x 68" 1/ 1
17 | 82-217 Coupler - 20HP 1.62Bore | 1 I
18 | 79-249 Motor 20HP 3-Phase 71| 60 | 24-505R 908 14" x72°127IC 1
19 | 25-215 Filler Cap Assembly 1
20 | 79-438 Of Level Switch 7|01 | 25-199 Caplg ; 2
62 | 24-627R 3/4"x 24" (1-1[16'JIC) Hose | 1
21 63-140 3/8NC Serrated Nut 5 T560RT0 1-1/16" 90°
22 | 62-493 3/8NC x 3/4” Cap Screw 3 63 | 25-348 Fitting 2
23 | 63-141 1/4NC Serrated Nut 1 . -
21 | 62417 174NC x 7" GD.5 Bolt 7| 64| 25-427 gozfiwﬁgg to1-12Hose |
25 | SeepageP1s | Fower Panelw/light, 1 T00R4 1-1/2X 17°Lo Press
pag Multi-cycle 65 | 24-1117 Hose 1
26 [ 9014-100-0 Instruction Envelope 1 T-1PNPTM to 1-1/2Hose
27 | 79-443 Straight Cord Connector 1 66 | 25-1147 90°/Fitting ! 1
28 | 9012-208. 460-4 ’;’}g“w;‘tge F;'aotgf (5(';% E_’tOX) 1 |67 [ 24604 304 x 3% (1-1/16°J1C) Hose | 2
rpr ui - - 5
29 |e 79-196 68.5" 1 68 | 25-418 ::ithQG M to 1-5/16 F 90 1
30 | 25-2307 Pressure Switch - PSA 1 7-5/8 OR T0 1-5/16 JIC S,
31 | 25-2307 Pressure Swiich - PSC 1 69 | 25-345 Fitting 1
32 | 9014-208.460-6 | Support _ i » =506 Flo T-58JIC W90 |
33 [ 79-196 172" Waterproof Conduit 27" | 1 70 | 25- Fitting
= 79-435 3/4” Waterproof Conduit 27” | 1 1| 2515 1-5/8 MJIC to 1-5/8 M OR ]
34 |x 79-223 Adapter 1/2” x 90° Liquitite 2 Fitting
= 79-302 Adapter 3/4” x 90° Liquitite 2 79 | 24-606 1-1/4" x 86™1-5/8"JIC 3000 1
35 |x 79-437 Conduit Reducer 1-1/4"-1/2" | 2 PSI Hose
= 79-436 Conduit Reducer 1-1/4"-3/4” | 2 73 | 24-628R 17 x 108” (1-5/16°JIC) 3000 1
36 | 63-146 172NC Serrated Nut 4 E’Sgll;lgsgﬁ -
37 | 25-1146 ?ﬁ?/g(ﬁ;?ushmg 2NPT to 1 74 | 925-350 Fitting 1
38 | 9014-102-0 Hydraulic Tank Weldment i 75 | 95-415 1-58MJICto 1-516 OR | |
39 | 25-2279 Valve Sub-Plate (Ram) i Fiting
40 55_9007 Clean-out Cover i 76 24-526R 1/4” x 207 (1/2°JIC) Hose 1
41 | 62-409 5/8NC x3°GD5 Cap Screw 1 77 | 925-425 gﬁir’:’lgto 1-5/16 M OR St. 2
42 | 62-810 3’3{“ O X314 Scket Hd. 2 | [ 78] 25-310 37° Flare MJF 90° ENl Fitting | 2
43 25-2299 Oil Strainer 1 79 24-380R Elc?scg 2W 1/2 x 33” (3/4 JIC) 9
44 | 25-2297 Valve Sub-Plate (Blade) 1
Z - 7 3/4 M JIC to 3/4 F NPT 90°
45 | 25-333 I1:tg5/1 60R-1-1/2JIC Straight 4 80 | 25-422 Fiting 2
9/16°"M OR to 3//8” Hose X 81 25-2126 Snybber F|tt|ng 2
46 | 25-417 960 Fitting L 1 * Used on 460 VoIt Unit
47 | 95-343 1-5/80R to 1-1/4 Hose x ] = Used on 208/230 Volt Unit .
90°Ftg e This is a bulk quantity item. Specify length
48 | 24-1108 100R 1-1/4 x 19" Low ] required when ordering.

Pressure Hose

P7




GBI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

\\

X
=T

f

Vi

elofcle

M9140-6
23-301 6" x 84” GBI Cylinder Assembly 10/99
Retracted - 99-1/2” Extended - 183-1/2” Stroke - 84” Rod Diameter - 4-1/2”
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 | % Wiper 1
2 | x Wear Ring 1
3 | % Back-Up Washer 1
4 | % U-Ring 1
5 | % Wear Ring 1
6 | x Wear Ring 2
7 | % Teflon Ring 1
8 [ x O-Ring 1
9 | % O-Ring 1
10 | Back-Up Washer 1
11 | % Wiper 1
12 23-413 Cap Screw 1
13 23-414 Lock Washer 1
14 23-431 Bearing 1
15 23-432 Retainer 1
16 23-433 Rod Assembly 1
17 23-434 Tube Assembly 1
18 23-430 Spacer 1
A 23-401 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)

A Not Part of Assembly

P8



GBI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

\\

X
=T

Iz

Vi

elofcle

M9160-2

23-303 6" x 120” GBI Cylinder Assembly 10/99
Retracted - 135-1/2” Extended - 255-1/2” Stroke - 120” Rod Diameter - 4-1/2”
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 | % Wiper 1
2 | x Wear Ring 1
3 | % Back-Up Washer 1
4 | % U-Ring 1
5 | % Wear Ring 1
6 | x Wear Ring 2
7 | % Teflon Ring 1
8 [ x O-Ring 1
9 | % O-Ring 1
10 | Back-Up Washer 1
11 | % Wiper 1
12 23-413 Cap Screw 1
13 23-414 Lock Washer 1
14 23-431 Bearing 1
15 23-432 Retainer 1
16 23-435 Rod Assembly 1
17 23-436 Tube Assembly 1
18 23-430 Spacer 1
A 23-401 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
A Not Part of Assembly

P9



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

; (10)
W 7/“7 i ) \ i
| / \
16 2
A WARNING
M4990-86
21-168  Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 10/99
Retracted - 50-3/4” Extended - 90-3/4” Stroke - 40” Rod Diameter - 1-3/4”
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.

1 21-877 Piston Rod 1

2 21-831 Port Plug 3

3 21-371 Tube 1

4 21-882 Butt 1

5 21-878 Gland 1

6 21-649 Crown Seal 1

7 21-286 Lock Nut 1

8 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1

9 21-440 Tie Rod 4
10 O-Ring 2
11 Bearing Ring 1
12 O-Ring 1
13 21-879 Piston 1
14 U-Cup 1
15 Wiper 1
16 21-859 Clevis Pin 2
17 21-860 Roll Pin 4
18 74-113 Cylinder WARNING Decal 1
19 Back-Up Washer 2

21-857 Seal Kit (x Items Included in Kit)

P10



CONTROL VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBL

-- DOUBLE PUMP

XX

oy

X

'‘GA' 'GB'

© O

M9014-17
Revised 12/94

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/93
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
25-2279 Valve Assembly 1
1 25-2282 Differential Pressure Sensing Valve 1
2 25-2283 Pressure Sequence Valve 1
3 25-2284 Check Valve 1
4 25-2285 Relief Valve 1

P11



25-2280 4-WAY DIRECTIONAL (<§
¢

VALVE ASSEMBLY

25-2310 SEAL KIT
(INCLUDES >k ITEMS)

25-2308 PILOT VALVE

25-2309 PILOT SEAL KIT
(INCLUDES >k ITEMS)

M9014-2

25-2308

{ .\\‘_ =22 V ‘i}
i ?—— LOT VALVE
ST

—PI
*

M9014-3

P12




BLADE VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

[

M9014-11

FOR MODELS - 3/96
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 25-2286 Relief Valve Cartridge 1
2 25-2297 Valve Sub-Plate 1

P13



LN\

' :
H R=1OT | %
M [ZRVNORWY
i T i RE®
N || [ | §
: “ ‘ x2 hxf 1
H Lle=T]
i 9208
i e B
H BB —':i':"s‘m‘{g"'“.m
9 Tlolalalal
H (I posasos o oS
li]"" o
] sle H
¥
: W aszeddase=) _}\
: - -
H ::::::::::::‘: )
@ Listen M
CONTROL PANEL [
7 | —2

d 3 ;8‘%

d ¢

29

28

27

)

arar

©)

BYeN:
/

58 [ 1 {F
€ | e
14/ el lel-Je
4[-1& ﬁ\ & -
ol | | [l
| gt 4

M9014-10

P14




20 HORSEPOWER - - 3-PHASE POWER PANEL

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/99
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.

1 9012-219-1 Control Box 1
2 Electrical Schematic - Specify Voltage and Options 1
3 9012-219-5 Din Rail (Terminal Blocks) 1
4 79-344 1 Pole Terminal Block (Size 4) 7
5 79-371 Terminal Block Label 1’ 2
79-372 Terminal Block Label 2’ 2
79-373 Terminal Block Label ‘3’ 1
79-374 Terminal Block Label ‘4’ 1
79-375 Terminal Block Label ‘5’ 1
6 79-453 Toggle Switch 4
7 74-422 Decal Set and Reset 1
8 9012-219-4 Mounting Plate, Toggle Switches 1
9 9014-210-1 Label, Set & Reset Instructions 1
10 79-309 Fuse 1-6/10 Amp FNM 1
11 79-304 Transformer 150 VA Tri-Volt 1
12 9010-210-7 Decal Fuse Replacement 1
13 79-339 AC Contactor (460 Volt) 40 Amps 1
79-439 AC Contactor (208/230 Volt) 60 Amps 1
14 79-338 Auxiliary Contactor 1
15 79-337 Din Rail and Panel Adapter (460 Volt) 1
79-417 Din Pail and Panel Adapter (208/230 Volt) 1
16 79-334 Overload Relay (32.0 Amps max.) 460 Volt 1
79-422 Overload Relay (75.0 Amps max.) 208/230 Volt 2

17 79-336 Heater Pack (21.6 - 32 Amps max.) 460 Volt 3/pkg

79-440 Heater Pack (53.9 - 74.9 Amps max.) 208/230 Volt 3/pkg
18 79-289 Fuse Holder 2 Pole 1
19 79-291 Fuse 4 Amp (460 Volt) 2
79-290 Fuse 8 Amp (208/230 Volt) 2
20 9012-219-3 Din Rail (PLC & Expander) 1
21 79-446 PLC Full Expander 1
22 79-452 Strip Heater w/ Thermo, 50W, 120V 1
23 79-444 PLC Controller 1
24 79-359 Link Rail - 2 Terminal 2
25 9010-210-8 Plastic Seal 1
26 79-322 Legend Plate (Stop) 1
27 79-320 Legend Plate (Start) 1
28 79-424 Green Operator (Start) 1
29 79-471 Legend Plate (Man-Off-Auto) 1
30 79-473 Keyed 3-Position Switch (Man-Off-Auto) 1
31 79-468 Black Selector Switch (Fwd-Off-Rev) 1
32 79-470 Legend Plate (Fwd-Off-Rev) 1
33 9010-211-2 Legend Plate (Full) 1
34 79-349 Amber Lense (Pilot Light) (Full) 1
35 79-469 Gray Selector Switch (Up-Off-Down) 1
36 79-472 Legend Plate (Up-Off-Down) 1
37 79-346 Mushroom Operator (Stop) 1
38 79-353 N.C. Contact Block 2
39 79-449 Push Button Enclosure (6 Hole) 1
40 79-352 N.O. Contact Block 7
41 79-348 Pilot Light 120V Unit 1
42 79-387 Key (Ch) 1

P15



HYDRAULIC

o a-
= =
z =
- -
o] (&)
= 8 =
<T <L
= =
PSC

SHUT DN 02

PRESSURE

PRE-CRUSHER
SCHEMATIC -
DOUBLE PUMP

PACKER
CYLINDER

20 HORSEPOWER

A" B~
r - o [ _ _ j
| - - - |
r D08 VALVE T
T ,
\ i i
nmn I —} - -
§__~_____E_ _C_ Ve ] 1_. — — — J
ml , N
R RELIEF
T } ! L:‘;i yALVE
H Pl BYPASS ,‘ 1?—{ i
VALVE -0 e
______ o TN ‘J‘I
- ~ |
=
P2 E FaaN l
PSA | L\ = | 4
.Y S
oA I
|
SEOUENCE !
_ PRESSURE ~ __ ___ .
J» f
i |
|
|
M9014-15a
12/94

P16




K-PAC EQUIPMENT DIVISION
KRAUSE CORPORATION, INC.
20 HP, 3 PHASE, 60 HZ
208 VOLT, 60 AMP / 230 VOLT, 56 AMP / 460 VOLT 28 AMP
CONTROL VOLTS 115
REMOTE, w/LIGHT, MULTI-CYCLE ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (OIL HEATER OPTIONAL)

USE COPPER
WIRE B0°C
WIRE INSULATION

—‘-O_)l\o:—u
—'o+
_'Lo)\

BREAKER DISCONNECT
CUSTOMER PROVIDED.
OTHER ITEMS PROVIDED

BY CUSTOMER: TIGHTENING TORQUES
PSA,PSB,SOL a,50L b BLACK MAIN L1,L2,L3-40 IN. LB.
TERMINAL STRIP LUGS-8 IN.LB.
STOP
* e orAY 3 epay  XF X2 WHITE
° 0

RED

& i 1o 1 1 1 [l 1
& ¥ 06— 009 @ O—4 p
EI O/EE 1| 2 1 ol NOTE:
a L O_ | w Q) Ly
B o3 | 3 gz ybafe Eau SRR SWHI-RAM BACK
Sl wik| 3 o ] o | W _
|_“ o| o @ ém gm u W o o o o o o gm Em SW#2-BLADE UP
< S Z = = SW#3-CYCLE RESET
e} o 0 0 0,00 -
= T T I I YT T R ol %%, 2P2CuPe SW#4-CYCLE SET
S & F F P F e Z B 8 3 2 SWH#S-TIMER RESET
o lololo OMO%S o} ololololoo oo SWHB-TIMER SET
Syl W
S la
Em m%—, N B N TIMER SETS FULL
7 Il = z| o« x| - o LIGHT RETURN
a w al > o O = a Z = o | w| ¥ [T] —
& - SN BN 2 3 38 g 53 38 CYCLE TIME.
g : i > & 3| ©
[0 [ad |
m <D
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
3 4 5 & 7 v coM 10 11 12 13 14 15 168 17 NC
PANEL
GROUND
Ut POER & 2 = & @ T b
203 204 205 Lr2ep © N v W N N
000 5656566086848 %

p
<

RED Jl
r GREEN

1 ORANGE
o
o
=i
o
2=
o
]
o
Pyl

al

[

WHITE

OYHITE]
OHHITE

N Ve
N.}ﬂHITE o—<:>—c
Ve AN

A STANDARD: BUSS 250V,FNM 1.6 OR EQUIVALENT A OIL HEATER:. BUSS B00V,BAF 8 AMP

NOTE: MOTOR ROTATION MUST BE CLOCKWISE. CONNECT POWER LEADS TO L1,L2 & L3.
CHECK ROTATION OF MOTOR. IF COUNTER-CLOCKWISE ROTATION 1S OBSERVED,
SWITCH ANY TWO OF THESE THREE. MIOT4—16A

REV.10/99

P17




M9140-10

P18



DECALS

FOR MODELS - KP4PC, KP6PC 2/95

ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 74-325 Decal - CAUTION Keep Out 1

2 74-325 Decal - CAUTION Keep Out 1

3 74-399 Decal - DANGER Do Not Operate 1

4 | x 74-318 Decal - CAUTION Access Cover 2

5 |« 74-319 Decal - DANGER Do Not Enter 2

6 | x 74-446 Decal - CAUTION - Flying Debris 2

7 | x 74-270 Decal - Safety First 2

8 74-276 Decal - WARNING Hydraulic Safety 1

9 | x 74-318 Decal - CAUTION Access Cover 2
10 | * 74-266 Decal - K-PAC 2
11 | e 74-265 Decal - Danger High Voltage 1
12 | e 74-274 Decal - WARNING Do Not Operate 1
13 [ e 74-262 Decal - 208 VOLTS 1
14 | e 74-263 Decal - 230 VOLTS 1
74-264 Decal - 460 VOLTS 1

74-447 Decal - WARNING Pinch Point 1

x Decal used on both sides of unit.

® Decal not included in 9140- Decal Kit (must be ordered separately).

P19



This page intentionally left blank.

P20



	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6
	page7
	page8
	page9
	page10
	page11
	page12
	page13
	page14
	page15
	page16
	page17
	page18
	page19
	page20

